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Introduction 

At Horizon International School, we aim to ensure that all students have 

a broad, balanced and relevant education which provides continuity, 

progression and takes individual differences into account. We focus not 

only on the acquisition of knowledge, but the development of the 

learning skills that are fundamental to success in a fast-paced and fast 

changing world. Our curriculum reflects our belief that challenge for all 

and inclusivity are not mutually exclusive ideas. 

Our Secondary Curriculum draws upon the best elements of the English National 

Curriculum, combined with the breadth of subjects which are appropriate to an 

international school in Dubai. The curriculum we offer is unique to HIS; it has been crafted 

by the expertise of our subject specialists and evolves year upon year as we continue to 

strive to be the best at getting better. 

The aim of our curriculum is to challenge and inspire all learners to develop their skills and 

nurture values through a love of learning so they can responsibly embrace the diverse 

challenges of tomorrow. Through our curriculum we strive for interconnectedness; making 

strong links between subjects and disciplines whilst understanding that relationships are 

key to success.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mr. A Clifford 

Assistant Principal: Curriculum and National Agenda 

 

Our Secondary Curriculum draws upon the best elements of the English National 

Curriculum, combined with the breadth of subjects which are appropriate to an 

international school in Dubai. The curriculum we offer is unique to HIS; it has been crafted 

Across many of our subjects students will build upon the strong 

foundations of knowledge and skills developed in KS1 and KS2, 

whilst also having the opportunity to experience specialist subjects 

introduced at KS3. Our KS3 curriculum builds towards our KS4 and 

5 pathways (GCSE, A-Level), with these smooth transitions 

developing academically successful, well-rounded learners that are 

able to access their first-choice university or career path. 

The purpose of this document is to ensure that both students and 

parents have access to the big picture of learning in the secondary 

school, with overviews of curriculum content and success criteria 

for each subject. This clarity enables students to take responsibility 

for their learning whilst ensuring that even as student 

independence and agency increases, parents remain a crucial and 

intrinsic part our students’ learning journey. 

 

 

Across many of our subjects students will build upon the strong 

foundations of knowledge and skills developed in KS1 and KS2, 

whilst also having the opportunity to experience specialist subjects 

introduced at KS3. Our KS3 curriculum builds towards our KS4 and 
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Andrew Clifford Assistant Principal: Curriculum andrew.clifford@cognita.com 

Caroline McNamee Assistant Principal: KS3 caroline.mcnamee@cognita.com 

Zareef Petkar Assistant Principal: Data and Assessment zareef.petkar@cognita.com 

Kellie Gilhooley Assistant Principal: Learning and Teaching kellie.gilhooley@cognita.com 

Nicola Peacock Assistant Principal: KS4/5 nicola.peacock@cognita.com 

Charlotte Pease Head of Year 8 charlotte.pease@cognita.com 

Danielle Simmonite Form Tutor Year 8 Mandela danielle.simmonite@cognita.com 

Martin Mackenzie Form Tutor Year 8 Serena amma.ukachuku@cognita.com 

Isabel Miller Form Tutor Year 8 Curie isabel.miller@cognita.com 

Michael Cornelly Form Tutor Year 8 Faraday michael.cornelly@cognita.com 

Joanna Brandariz Subject Lead Dance/KS4 Progress Leader joanna.brandariz@cognita.com 

Kerri West Head of Performance  kerri.west@cognita.com 

Chloe Jayne Davidson Head of Art and Design chloe.davidson@cognita.com 

Renee Facey Careers and Guidance Counsellor Renee.facey@cognita.com 

Abier Aly Head of Arabic abier.aly@cognita.com 

Kholoud Jamous Assistant Head of Arabic (A) kholoud.jamous@cognita.com 

Arzak Elbealy Acting Head of Islamic arzak.elbealy@cognita.com 

Natasha Manekshaw Head of Computing and Enterprise natasha.manekshaw@cognita.com 

Cian Bhandal Head of Modern Foreign Languages cian.bhandal@cognita.com 

Yassar Ali  Head of Science yassar.ali@cognita.com 

Yasmin Boukersi Assistant Head of Science  yasmin.boukersi@cognita.com 

Susannah Bull Head of English susannah.bull@cognita.com 

Stuart Parker Head of Maths stuart.parker@cognita.com 

Laura Treliving Head of Physical Education laura.treliving@cognita.com 

Sheree Strickland Subject Lead Geography sheree.strickland@cognita.com 

Naheed Khan Head of Inclusion naheed.khan@cognita.com 

Alexander Tate Director of Enrichment and Enhancement alexander.tate@cognita.com 

Frances Suurd Music Teacher 

 

frances.suurd@cognita.com 

Key Contacts 
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KS3 Curriculum: A3 – Year 8 Global Connections 
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Arabic A         اللغة
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Year 8 Curriculum: Arabic A 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Arabic A 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Arabic A 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Arabic A 
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Arabic B 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Arabic B 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Arabic B 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Arabic B 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Arabic B 
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Art and Design 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Art and Design 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Art and Design 
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Computing 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Computing 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Computing 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Computing (continued) 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Computing (continued) 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Dance 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Dance 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Dance 
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Drama 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Drama 
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Unit 1 – Devising Techniques 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Year 8 Success Criteria: Drama 
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Unit 2 – Script work 

 

Year 8 Success Criteria: Drama 
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Unit 3 – Children’s Theatre 

 

Year 8 Success Criteria: Drama 
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English 
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Year 8 Curriculum: English 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: English 
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Food Technology 



40 
 

  

Year 8 Curriculum: Food Technology 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Food Technology 
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Geography 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Geography 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Geography 
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History 
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Year 8 Curriculum: History 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: History 
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Islamic (Native)  المنهج
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Year 8 Curriculum: Islamic (Native)   خطة التربية الإسلامية 8الصف  
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Year 8 Curriculum: Islamic (Native)   خطة التربية الإسلامية 8الصف  
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Islamic (Native)  8قواعد معايير النجاح للصف  
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Islamic (Native)  8قواعد معايير النجاح للصف  
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Islamic (Native)  8قواعد معايير النجاح للصف  
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Islamic (Non-Native) 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Islamic (Non-Native) 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Islamic (Non-Native) Year 8 Curriculum: Islamic (Non-Native) 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Islamic (Non-Native) 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Islamic (Non-Native) 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Islamic (Non-Native) 
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Mathematics 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Mathematics  
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Year 8 Curriculum: Mathematics (Continued) 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Mathematics (Continued) 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Mathematics 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Mathematics (cont.) 
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MFL (Modern Foreign Languages) 
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Year 8 Curriculum: MFL (French) 
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Year 8 Curriculum: MFL (French, cont.) 
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Year 8 Curriculum: MFL (Spanish) 
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Year 8 Curriculum: MFL (Spanish, cont.) 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: MFL (Modern Foreign Languages) 
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MSC (Moral, Social, Cultural Studies) 
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Year 8 Curriculum: MSC (Moral, Social, Cultural Studies) 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: MSC (Moral, Social, Cultural Studies) 
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Music 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Music 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Music 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Music 
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PE (Physical Education) 
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Year 8 Curriculum: PE (Physical Education) 
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Year 8 Curriculum: PE (Physical Education) 



82 
 

Year 8 Curriculum: PE (Physical Education) 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: PE (Physical Education) 
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Science 
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Term 1 

 

Year 8 Curriculum: Science 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Science 
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Term 2 

 

 

 

Year 8 Curriculum: Science 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Science 
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Year 8 Curriculum: Science 
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Year 8 Success Criteria: Science 
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